

Welfare Reform Act 2007

2007 CHAPTER 5

PART 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Compensation for pneumoconiosis etc.

"Relevant employer"

- (1) The Pneumoconiosis etc. (Workers' Compensation) Act 1979 (c. 41) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 2 (conditions of entitlement), in subsection (3), for the definition of "relevant employer" substitute—
 - ""relevant employer" has the meaning given in the Schedule to this Act."
- (3) Insert the Schedule (definition of "relevant employer") set out in Schedule 6.
- (4) In section 7(3) (regulations subject to affirmative resolution), after "section 1 above" insert "or paragraph 9 of the Schedule to this Act".

Commencement Information

- II S. 58 in force at 12.7.2007 for specified purposes by S.I. 2007/1991, art. 2(1)
- I2 S. 58 in force at 10.8.2007 in so far as not already in force by S.I. 2007/1991, art. 2(2)

Changes to legislation:

Welfare Reform Act 2007, Section 58 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
      s. 1(3)(za) inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 62(2)
      s. 1(3B) inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 62(3)
     s. 1C inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 54(3)
     s. 1C repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 5 (This amendment not applied to
     legislation.gov.uk. The entry for this repeal in Sch. 14 Pt. 6 was repealed (8.5.2012)
      without ever being in force by 2012 c. 5, s. 150(3), Sch. 14 Pt. 2)
      s. 2(6) inserted by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 5 para. 6(3)
      s. 13(6A) inserted by 2009 c. 24 s. 3(4)(b)
     s. 14(5) amendment to earlier affecting provision 2009 c. 24, s. 31(2) by 2012 c. 5 s.
      s. 14(5) inserted by 2009 c. 24 s. 31(2)
      s. 16(1)(za) inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 54(5)
      s. 20(7A)(7B) inserted by 2023 c. 20 Sch. para. 55(2)
      Sch. 1 para. 6(1)(da) inserted by 2009 c. 24 s. 5(2)(a)
      Sch. 1 para. 6(2A) inserted by 2009 c. 24 s. 5(2)(b)
      Sch. 2 para. 10A inserted by 2009 c. 24 s. 30(2)
      Sch. 2 para. 4B and cross-heading inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 62(4)
      Sch. 2 para. 10B and cross-heading inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 57(8)
      Sch. 2 para. 10ZA inserted by 2012 c. 5 s. 57(7)(b)
      Sch. 2 para. 10A heading word substituted by 2012 c. 5 s. 57(7)(a)
      Sch. 2 para. 10A(1) words inserted by 2009 c. 24 Sch. 3 para. 8(5)(a) (This
      amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The entry for this repeal in Sch. 14 Pt.
      6 was repealed (8.5.2012) without ever being in force by 2012 c. 5, s. 150(3), Sch.
      14 Pt. 2)
      Sch. 2 para. 10A(1) words repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 6 (This amendment not
      applied to legislation.gov.uk. The entry for this repeal in Sch. 14 Pt. 6 was repealed
      (8.5.2012) without ever being in force by 2012 c. 5, s. 150(3), Sch. 14 Pt. 2)
      Sch. 2 para. 10A(1) words substituted by 2012 c. 5 s. 57(7)(c)(i)
```

Sch. 2 para. 10A(1) words substituted by 2012 c. 5 s. 57(7)(c)(ii)